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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr J E Hughes

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondents
	Lancaster City Council (the Council)


Subject

Mr Hughes disagrees with the date from which the Council awarded him an ill-health early retirement pension (IHER). He says the IHER pension should be backdated to the date his employment was terminated and therefore have been granted under Regulation 27 rather than from deferred status and granted under Regulation 31. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Council because: 

· it would be unsafe to proceed on the assumption that proper consideration was given to Mr Hughes’ application at the time of the initial decision because of the lack of evidence;
· the first review of the initial decision was flawed because the Council failed to consider contemporaneous evidence;
· the Council failed to follow proper procedures in accordance with the Regulations at the time of the second review;
· the Council failed to address the apparent conflict between the medical opinions at the third review.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

REGULATIONS
1. Regulation 27 of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) (the Regulations) provides:

“(1)
 Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority  because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant.

(2) The pension and grant are payable immediately.
…
  
 "permanently incapable" means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable, until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday.”

2. Regulation 31 provides for early payment of deferred retirement benefits as follows:

“(6)
 If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body-

(a)
 he may elect to receive payment of the retirement benefits immediately, whatever his age, and

(b)
 paragraphs (2) and (4) do not apply.”
3.
Regulation 97 sets out who makes the decision regarding IHER, as follows:
“(1)
 Any question concerning the rights or liabilities under the Scheme of any person other than a Scheme employer must be decided in the first instance by the person specified in this regulation.

 (2)
 Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided -

(a)
 …

(b)
 in any other case by the Scheme employer who last employed him.

…

(9)
 Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 27 or under regulation 31 [early access to deferred benefits] on the ground of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.

 (9A)
 The independent registered medical practitioner must be in a position to certify, and must include in his certification a statement, that-

(a)
 he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and

(b)
 he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the Scheme employer or any other party in relation to the same case. …”

Material Facts
4. Mr Hughes was employed by the Council from 17 March 1986 until 13 December 2006. During his service with the Council he was a member of the LGPS.
5. On 11 June 2004, Mr Hughes went on long term sickness absence suffering from stress and depression. He did not return to work.  
6. Mr Hughes was referred to Salus Occupational Health & Safety (Salus), the Council’s medical advisers, who first saw him on 16 September 2004. Salus’ report dated 18 September 2004 said that Mr Hughes perceived that the symptoms he was experiencing had been caused by the situation in which he found himself at work. The report concluded that Mr Hughes was not fit enough, at the time, to return to work and it was not possible to predict when he would be well enough to return to work.
7. On 30 September 2004, Salus requested further information from Mr Hughes’ GP who responded on 13 October 2004. In his letter the GP described Mr Hughes’ condition and set out details of the medication he had prescribed. The GP concluded:

“…I would view his prognosis as good. However, for the time being there is no prospect of him returning to work. It is fair to say that at present he cannot foresee returning to his old job, but that may well change once his mood has lifted and stabilised. However, I feel the issue of where he works is a secondary matter and can be addressed once he is fit to consider returning to work…”

8.
Mr Hughes continued to be reviewed by Salus, as part of the sickness absence procedures, and in a report dated 22 June 2005, the Salus physician said:

“…At this point of time Failure of Health Retirement would not be an option. If however he failed to improve as expected we could arrange with his doctor the further specialist assessments that would be necessary before Failure of Health could be considered. As you already know an application would now have to be reviewed by a second doctor. In view of John’s age I do not believe an application would be supported on the basis of the documentary evidence currently available…”      

9. Mr Hughes’ case was referred to another Consultant Occupational Physician within Salus for a further review. He was assessed on 13 September 2005 and in his report, dated 14 September 2005, the Consultant Occupational Physician said that Mr Hughes was not receiving any active treatment for his health problems and from a clinical perspective he did not believe that Mr Hughes was permanently disabled and suggested that the Council fund appropriate psychological treatment for Mr Hughes. 
10. On 19 September 2005 Salus requested further information from a consultant psychiatrist who had previously treated Mr Hughes. The consultant psychiatrist responded on 19 October 2005 and said that his diagnosis was a depressive episode with anxiety symptoms, harmful use of alcohol and enduring personality change. He said his prognosis was that he did not foresee any change in the short to medium term but he hoped that in the medium to long term Mr Hughes’ condition would improve. The report concluded that further treatment such as cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT) would only be beneficial if Mr Hughes were willing to engage with the process for change which at present he was not.
11. Salus considered the consultant psychiatrist’s opinion and reached the view that Mr Hughes would benefit from CBT and so referred Mr Hughes to a Cognitive Behavioural Psychotherapist. The Council agreed to fund this treatment. 
12. On 6 April 2006, Salus wrote to the Council and said that Mr Hughes had attended his appointments with the Cognitive Behavioural Psychotherapist who was guarded as to the outcome of the therapy. The letter said that Mr Hughes’ specialist was also guarded as to the outcome of CBT but had commented positively regarding Mr Hughes’ longer term prospects and, therefore, he did not regard Mr Hughes as meeting the criteria for IHER.   

13. On 24 May 2006, Salus, having reviewed Mr Hughes once more, wrote to the Council and said that Mr Hughes would not be fit within the foreseeable future to return to work but that in the long term that Mr Hughes would make a recovery. The letter from Salus said that Mr Hughes had requested consideration for IHER and that he had agreed to discuss the case with “the medical referee for the Local Government Pension Scheme at Lancashire County Council”.
14. Mr Hughes was informed that he was being considered for IHER in a letter dated 5 June 2006. The letter said “In the event of your pension not being released you have asked to be considered for Voluntary Redundancy and we will consider your request on the advice from [Salus].”
15. On 14 June 2006, Salus wrote to the Council and said that the independent registered medical practitioner had been unable to support an application for IHER at present on the grounds that Mr Hughes was expected to recover sufficiently to work in his present or a comparable job before his normal retirement age. 
16. The Council are unable to provide a copy of the report from the independent registered medical practitioner or any correspondence between 14 June 2006 and December 2006 but say that they are satisfied that Mr Hughes was aware that a decision had been made that he did not meet the IHER requirements.  However, they cannot provide any evidence of this or that Mr Hughes was informed that he had a right to appeal the decision.
17. Mr Hughes entered into a Compromise Agreement with the Council, having received advice from his Trade Union and a solicitor, and his employment with the Council was terminated with effect from 13 December 2006. 
18. On 23 February 2007, Mr Hughes suffered the first of several heart attacks and on 1 April 2007 he wrote to the Council to request consideration for early release of his deferred benefits. 
19. On 17 April 2007, Lancashire’s pension service wrote to Mr Hughes saying that they had been advised that his pensionable service in the LGPS had terminated. The letter set out details of his deferred benefits and the various options available to him. The letter concluded that if Mr Hughes disagreed with any of the details in the letter he could appeal to Lancashire under their appeals procedure.      

20. Mr Hughes was examined by Salus on 25 April 2007 who requested a report from his GP who responded on 4 May 2007 as follows:

“The depressive element of his condition did respond to a degree by taking antidepressant medication but his anxieties and feeling of injustice was resistant to therapy…The next significant event for Mr Hughes was the onset of acute chest pain on the 25th of February 2007… He was diagnosed as suffering from a non ST elevation myocardial infarction…whilst the prognosis is good there are still some unknown elements…” 

21. On 27 June 2007, a certificate was signed by Dr Awbrey of Salus that with effect from 23 February 2007 Mr Hughes was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment.
22. On 8 August 2007 Mr Hughes wrote to Salus asking that the decision not to award him IHER from active service be reviewed on the basis that his heart condition was a secondary physical manifestation which had arisen as a result of the protracted and on-going stress he had suffered whilst employed by the Council. 
23. On 15 August 2007 Salus wrote to Mr Hughes explaining that the decision made by the independent registered medical practitioner could not be reconsidered but could be appealed. 
24. Mr Hughes wrote to the Council on 17 August 2007 appealing the decision not to award him IHER from active status. 
25. Mr Hughes appeal was considered under Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). The Stage 1 Appointed Person provided her decision on 31 October 2007 as follows: 

“…I was asked to review the initial decision not to backdate the release of your pension to 14th December 2006. In conducting the review I have considered advice provided by the Medical Officer dated 27th June 2007 which concludes that you did not meet the criteria for ill-health retirement until 23rd February 2007…”

26. Mr Hughes appealed the Stage 1 IDRP decision on 14 January 2008. Lancashire County Council (Lancashire), the Stage 2 IDRP decision maker reviewed the papers and on 7 March 2008 referred the case for an independent medical review by their medical advisers, Atos Origin.
27. Atos Origin, having considered Mr Hughes’ occupational health records and medical reports dating from 6 July 2005 to 20 December 2007, provided their report on 25 March 2008, which said that Mr Hughes was not permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment with his employing authority because of infirmity of mind or body at the date of leaving his employer on 13 December 2006.
28. The Stage I IDRP decision was upheld at Stage 2 of IDRP on 2 April 2008. 

28.
Mr Hughes sought help from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) who, on 16 December 2008 wrote to the OHU physician asking whether a view could be given as to whether the medical evidence now suggests that the onset of Mr Hughes permanent incapacity was at a date earlier than the termination of his employment.
29.
The OHU physician wrote to the independent registered medical practitioner who had certified, on 27 June 2007, that Mr Hughes was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment who responded as follows:

“…As noted in June 2007 it did not seem reasonable to recommend release of pension/ill health retirement on the grounds of physical disability alone at that time. However, Mr Hughes had been assessed by a Consultant Psychiatrist and a diagnosis of Enduring Personality Change had been made. Thus, taking all the medical issues into consideration, a recommendation for ill health retirement was appropriate. 

The diagnosis for Enduring Personality Change was made by the Consultant Psychiatrist during 2005…The consultant notes in his report dated 19th October 2005 that he had seen Mr Hughes on two occasions during that year…Prior to 2005 it would be unlikely that such a diagnosis could have been made since by its very nature the condition must have been present for some time before it could be described as enduring.”   

30.
The OHU physician wrote to Mr Hughes’ TPAS adviser on 16 February 2009 and said that Mr Hughes’ file had been reviewed by the independent registered medical practitioner who had advised “…that it would not be unreasonable to assume that Mr Hughes became permanently medically unfit to return to work from the time of diagnosis, which she would regard as no later than the 19th October 2005.”
31.
On 26 May 2009, the Council wrote to Mr Hughes’ TPAS adviser and said that given the apparent change in the assessment of Mr Hughes’ condition by the OHU physician and the independent registered medical practitioner they had requested clarification from the OHU physician on the matter.
32.
The OHU physician responded to the Council on 27 May 2009 and said that at the time Mr Hughes’ employment was terminated his view was that, in light of the information available and his assessment of Mr Hughes at the time, a long term recovery by Mr Hughes was more probable than not. 
33.
Following further intervention from TPAS the Council decided to request advice from its Personnel Committee for the Council Members to make a decision as to whether Mr Hughes IHER should be backdated to the date he left employment. 
34.
The Council’s Personnel Committee considered TPAS’ request on 12 January 2010. The request was not approved. 
35.
Mr Hughes was advised of the Personnel Committee’s decision by a letter dated 26 January 2010. No reasons for the decision were provided in the letter. 

Summary of Mr Hughes’ position 
36.
He was dismissed because of his health on 13 December 2006.
37.
He was subsequently awarded IHER with effect from 23 February 2007.
38.
He has provided medical evidence that suggests he met the necessary criteria for IHER before his employment was terminated (OHU’s letter dated 16 February 2009). His IHER application has not been properly considered and should be backdated to the date his employment was terminated.
39.
The Council have not provided any reasons for refusing his request to the Council to reconsider their earlier decision following the further advice from the OHU dated 27 May 2009.
40.
The judgment in the case of Spreadborough v Pensions Ombudsman should be applied to his case.  
Summary of the Council’s position  
41.
Mr Hughes was not dismissed without consideration to his health. 
42.
Mr Hughes’ employment was terminated on the grounds of voluntary redundancy and not the reasons stated by Mr Hughes.
43.
Having sought medical opinion in 2006 the Council were advised that Mr Hughes did not meet the requirements of the LGPS. Therefore the actions of the Council were both reasonable and fair.
44.
The medical opinion leading up to the time when Mr Hughes’ employment terminated did not demonstrate that he met the requirements for release of pension benefits until medical opinion indicated this to be the case from 23 February 2007.
45.
During the time Mr Hughes was employed by Lancaster, and at the time his employment was terminated the Council acted on contemporary information. The medical opinion set out in the letter of 16 February 2009 is a retrospective opinion. Medical opinion available prior to and at the time Mr Hughes termination of employment on 13 December 2006 was clear that he did not meet the criteria for ill health retirement.  
46.
The opinion expressed by the independent registered medical practitioner in 2009 clearly conflicts with her opinion set out in June 2007. The opinion offered by the independent registered medical practitioner in 2009 was solicited by TPAS acting on behalf of Mr Hughes. The Council’s view is that having reviewed all the information available in June 2007 the independent registered medical practitioner is no longer independent in her views. Furthermore, she was not instructed by the Council or Lancashire and therefore was not acting in any formal capacity.
47.
The Council is unclear how an opinion secured by TPAS on behalf of Mr Hughes can take precedent over the medical opinions formally secured by the Council and Lancashire as part of the initial consideration of Mr Hughes’ case and the subsequent appeals process.
48.
Mr Hughes’ suggestion that his heart condition is a secondary manifestation which has arisen as a result of protracted and ongoing stress he suffered whilst employed by the Council should not be presented as fact or regarded as such.  
49.
Mr Hughes was made aware of his right to appeal the Council’s initial decision in a letter dated 17 April 2007. 
50.
The Council did communicate the decision of the Personnel Committee to both Mr Hughes and his TPAS advisers.
51.
Spreadborough v Pensions Ombudsman does not apply to Mr Hughes’ case.  

Conclusions

51.
In order to be entitled to a pension under Regulation 27, Mr Hughes had to be permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment, or comparable employment, because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.  ‘Permanently’ is defined as until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday. The decision as to whether Mr Hughes met these requirements fell to his employer (the Council) in the first instance.
52.
Before making such a decision, the Council needed to obtain a certificate from a suitably qualified independent registered medical practitioner. The certifying practitioner has to be “independent” in the terms set out in Regulation 97(9A). 
53.
The application was first considered in June 2006. I have not seen the independent registered medical practitioner’s report or the certificate, if indeed there was one, and so find myself unable to form a conclusion as to whether the physician who assessed Mr Hughes’ case is independent of the Council and met the qualifying criteria. Furthermore, I have not been provided with details of what evidence the independent registered medical practitioner had before him, or her, and there is nothing to show that the Council either advised Mr Hughes of the outcome of the review or of his rights to appeal the decision. Given the paucity of evidence I consider it would be unsafe to proceed on the assumption that proper consideration was given to Mr Hughes’ application at this time.
54.
I do not accept the Council’s submission that Mr Hughes was made aware of his right to appeal the initial decision in their letter dated 17 April 2007. Not least because the letter was sent some ten months after the initial decision was made and also post dated the termination of Mr Hughes’ employment but, fundamentally, because the letter did not advise Mr Hughes of his right to appeal the decision not to grant him IHER but rather explained his right to appeal the deferred benefits to which he became entitled when his employment was terminated.     

54.
The Council reviewed the initial decision under Stage 1 of IDRP in October 2007. The Stage 1 IDRP decision letter indicates that consideration was given to the evidence provided by the medical officer dated 27 June 2007 and a decision was reached that Mr Hughes did not meet the criteria for ill-health benefits until 23 February 2007. Clearly this decision is flawed as a review of the initial decision necessarily requires a review of the medical evidence considered at the time of the initial decision not, as happened here, the medical evidence pertaining to Mr Hughes’ later application for early payment of his deferred benefits under Regulation 31.
55.
In January 2008, when Lancashire reviewed the initial decision under Stage 2 of IDRP a further independent medical review was undertaken by Lancashire’s medical advisers, Atos Origin, who had before them Mr Hughes’ occupational health records and medical reports dating from 6 July 2005 to 20 December 2007. Atos opined that Mr Hughes was not permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment on 13 December 2006. The Council accepted the independent registered medical practitioner’s opinion and rejected Mr Hughes’ application. They did not, however, obtain the appropriate certification as required by the Regulations and not to have done so constitutes maladministration.
56. 
The Council reviewed the initial decision for a third time following intervention from Mr Hughes’ TPAS adviser. A further opinion was sought from the same independent registered medical practitioner who had certified, on 27 June 2007, that Mr Hughes was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment under Regulation 31.  Having considered the same medical evidence as at the second review the independent registered medical practitioner this time reached the view that Mr Hughes had become permanently medically unfit to return to work no later than the 19th October 2005. The Council, having requested advice from its Personnel Committee for the Council Members, rejected this view and again failed to obtain the appropriate certification as required by the Regulations.
57.
Although Mr Hughes was advised of the Council’s final decision, via his TPAS adviser, the Council failed to provide him with detailed reasons as to why his application had once more been rejected. Strictly Mr Hughes was not entitled to a third review of the initial decision but as the Council had agreed to carry out the review, and they advised him of the outcome; it was wrong of them not to then provide Mr Hughes with a detailed explanation of reasons for the outcome. Not to have provided an adequate explanation constitutes maladministration.  
58.
Decision makers are often faced with conflicting evidence, including medical evidence.  Generally it is for the decision maker to weigh the evidence.  The decision maker may prefer one doctor’s opinion over another’s and may rely on its own medical advice.  But that does not mean that the Council did not need to consider critically the advice (including advice of a medical nature) it received, and decide whether it could reasonably be relied upon or whether further probing was needed. In this case there was a clear conflict between two experts as to whether Mr Hughes’ was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment on, or before, 14 December 2006. On the one hand at the time of the second review the independent registered medical practitioner was of the view that Mr Hughes was not eligible for IHER at the time his employment was terminated yet at the third review Salus’ independent medical adviser had said he was eligible at least from 19 October 2005. I consider that there was maladministration in the Council’s failure to address the apparent conflict between the two opinions. In my judgment the Council should have made further enquiries.
59.
Whilst the Council accept that the opinion expressed by the independent registered medical practitioner in 2009 conflicts with the opinion she gave in June 2007 they say that, having reviewed the information available in June 2007, she is no longer “independent”. The independent registered medical practitioner was employed by Salus in 2007 and remained so in 2009. There is no evidence to suggest that she acted for the Council in any other capacity and I do not see how being asked to review an earlier decision makes her any less “independent” in 2009 than she was in 2007.  
60.
The Council suggest that the independent registered medical practitioner was not instructed by the Council or Lancashire in 2009 and she was therefore not acting in any formal capacity. That is clearly not the case as she was acting on instruction from the Council’s OHU physician who responded to Mr Hughes’ TPAS adviser on 16 February 2009. Furthermore the Council also wrote to the TPAS adviser on 26 May 2009 and said “given the apparent change in the assessment of Mr Hughes’ condition by the OHU physician and the independent registered medical practitioner they had requested clarification from the OHU physician on the matter”. In my view the Council cannot now argue that the independent registered medical practitioner’s later opinion should be disregarded. 

60.
I find that it would be unsafe to proceed on the assumption that proper consideration was given to Mr Hughes’ application at the time of the initial decision because of the lack of evidence, that the first review of the initial decision was flawed because the Council failed to consider contemporaneous evidence, the Council failed to follow proper procedures at the time of the second review and they failed to address the apparent conflict between the two opinions at the third review.  I am therefore remitting the matter to the Council to consider afresh.
Directions   

60.
I direct that within 56 days of this determination the Council shall reconsider whether Mr Hughes was entitled to benefits under Regulation 27 at 14 December 2006 and issue a further decision.
61.
In the event that it is decided that he was so entitled, the benefits shall be put into payment as soon as is practicable and simple interest is to be paid on any benefits from the due date of each payment to the date of actual payment.

62.
The interest referred to above is to be calculated at the base rate for the time being applicable to the reference banks.
JANE IRVINE
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

20 May 2011 
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